
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIS HENNEFORD,

Petitioner,

vs.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, as personal representative of
the ESTATE OF FRANCISCO CASTANEDA; VANESSA
CASTANEDA, as heir and beneficiary of the ESTATE, by
and through her mother and guardian, LUCIA PELAYO,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMISSIONED
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED
STATES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY B. HYLAND
Counsel of Record

JASON M.A. TWINING
STEIN, SPERLING, BENNETT, DE JONG,
DRISCOLL & GREENFEIG, P.C.
25 West Middle Lane
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 340-2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. The petition should be granted because the issue presented is crucial to the ability of the USPHS to fulfill its mandate and to recruit and retain qualified personnel to provide health care services	6
II. The petition should be granted because the Ninth Circuit’s ruling will severely undermine the ability of the USPHS to provide health care services to those in need in the event of a natural disaster or other emergent circumstances	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3, 4
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	7
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	7
STATUTES:	
10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(5)(C).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 201(p).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 233(a).....	4, 6, 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 254e(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
LEGISLATION AND HISTORY:	
116 Cong. Rec. 42542 (1970).....	6
116 Cong. Rec. 42977 (1970).....	6
H.R. 1885, 108th Cong., 1st Sess.....	7
H. Rep. No. 91-1662, 91st Cong., 2d Sess.....	6
Pub. L. 91-623, 84 Stat. 1868 (1970).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 15.3(a).....	4
28 C.F.R. § 15.4(b).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Dep't of Health & Human Svcs., Office of the Inspector General, "The Commissioned Corps' Response to Hurricanes Katrina and Rita" (February 2007).....	9
National Hurricane Center, "Tropical Cyclone Report, Hurricane Katrina, 23-30 August 2005" (available at http://www.nhc.noaa.gov/ pdf/TCR-AL122005_Katrina.pdf) (last accessed July 14, 2009).....	8
National Hurricane Center, "Tropical Cyclone Report, Hurricane Rita, 18-26 September 2005" (available at http://www.nhc.noaa.gov/ pdf/TCR-AL182005_Rita.pdf) (last accessed July 14, 2009).....	9
